

**Nos. 16-1289, 16-1343**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**HOSPITAL OF BARSTOW, INC.,  
D/B/A BARSTOW COMMUNITY HOSPITAL**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

v.

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

and

**CALIFORNIA NURSES ASSOCIATION/NATIONAL NURSES  
ORGANIZING COMMITTEE**

**Intervenor for Respondent**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR  
ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**JILL A. GRIFFIN**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**BARBARA A. SHEEHY**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
1015 Half Street, SE  
Washington, DC 20570  
(202) 273-2949  
(202) 273-0094

**RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.**  
*General Counsel*

**JENNIFER ABRUZZO**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

HOSPITAL OF BARSTOW, INC. d/b/a )  
 BARSTOW COMMUNITY HOSPITAL )  
 )  
 Petitioner/Cross-Respondent )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD )  
 )  
 Respondent/Cross-Petitioner )  
 )  
 and )  
 )  
 CALIFORNIA NURSES UNION/NATIONAL )  
 NURSES ORGANIZING COMMITTEE )  
 )  
 Intervenor )  
 \_\_\_\_\_)

Nos. 16-1289, 16-1343

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

| <b>Headings</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| Statement of jurisdiction .....  | 1              |
| Statement of the issues .....  | 2              |
| Relevant statutory provisions.....   | 3              |
| Statement of the case.....   | 3              |
| I. The Board’s findings of fact .....  | 6              |
| A. Background; Barstow and the Union agree to a consent election;<br>nurses vote in favor of the Union; and the Regional Director certifies<br>the Union .....                       | 6              |
| B. Barstow maintains reporting policies involving patients, visitors, and<br>staff to improve patient safety .....   | 7              |
| C. The Union develops a form to assist the nurses with patient care and<br>safety and with protection of their licenses .....  | 7              |
| D. The Parties discuss preliminary bargaining details; Barstow objects to the<br>ADO form; and Barstow refuses to bargain until the Union submits its<br>full contract proposal..... | 8              |
| E. Barstow continues its refusal to submit proposals and its objection to the<br>ADO form and unilaterally changes its policy for certification trainings<br>and reimbursement ..... | 10             |
| F. The Union submits its wage proposal; Barstow finally submits proposals;<br>and Barstow declares impasse.....  | 11             |
| II. The Board’s 2014 Decision and Order .....  | 13             |
| III. The Court’s Opinion .....   | 14             |
| IV. The Board’s 2016 Supplemental Decision and Order.....  | 16             |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

| <b>Headings-Cont'd</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| Summary of argument.....  | 19             |
| Argument.....   | 22             |
| I. The Board reasonably determined that a Regional Director retains authority to process a representation proceeding and to issue a certification pursuant to a consent-election agreement, notwithstanding the absence of a Board quorum ..... | 22             |
| A. Introduction .....   | 22             |
| B. The Board has reasonably determined that construing the Act to permit Regional Directors to conduct representation proceedings in the absence of a Board quorum is consistent with the Act and Board regulation .....                        | 24             |
| C. Parties' voluntary execution of consent-election agreements vest Regional Directors with final authority to decide post-election disputes .....  | 27             |
| 1. Consent-election agreements provide parties with an expeditious procedure for resolving election disputes .....  | 27             |
| 2. Party choice manifested in a consent-election agreement gives Regional Directors final authority in representation cases, analogous to a party's choice to forego Board review of a stipulated election.....                                 | 28             |
| D. The Board retains final, plenary authority to consider challenges to a certification issued pursuant to a consent-election agreement.....  | 32             |
| II. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of the unchallenged portions of its Order .....  | 38             |
| III. Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that Barstow violated the Act by refusing to submit any proposals or counterproposals until the Union submitted its entire contract proposal .....                                       | 40             |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

| <b>Headings-Cont'd</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| A. Applicable principles and standard of review .....   | 40             |
| B. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Barstow refused to bargain in good faith.....   | 41             |
| C. Barstow’s claims of good-faith bargaining are meritless.....   | 43             |
| IV. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Barstow violated the Act by declaring impasse and refusing to bargain unless the Union directed unit employees to stop using the ADO form..... | 45             |
| A. Standard of review and applicable principles .....   | 45             |
| B. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Barstow engaged in bad-faith bargaining by declaring impasse and refusing to bargain until the Union took certain actions.....                  | 47             |
| C. Barstow’s claims that it declared impasse in good faith are meritless.....   | 48             |
| V. The Board properly exercised its broad remedial discretion in ordering Barstow to reimburse the Union’s negotiating expenses.....  | 49             |
| A. Standard of review and applicable principles .....   | 49             |
| B. The Board reasonably determined that Barstow’s deliberate bad-faith bargaining warranted reimbursement of the Union’s negotiating expenses.....  | 50             |
| C. Barstow’s challenges to the Board’s remedy are meritless.....  | 53             |
| VI. The Board reasonably declined to defer the case to arbitration .....  | 54             |
| Conclusion .....  | 56             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>Cases</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Affinity Medical Center</i> ,<br>2013 WL 143371 (2013) .....  | 35             |
| <i>Allied Mech. Services., Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>668 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....  | 40             |
| <i>American Federation of Telephone &amp; Radio Artists v. NLRB</i> ,<br>395 F.2d 622 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....                            | 46             |
| <i>Amalgamated Clothing Workers of America, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> ,<br>365 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....                                | 25             |
| <i>AMF Bowling Co. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>977 F.2d 141 (1st Cir. 1992).....  | 53             |
| <i>Ardsley Bus Corp.</i> ,<br>357 NLRB 1009 (2011).....  | 42             |
| <i>Area E-7 Hospital Association</i> ,<br>233 NLRB 798 (1977).....   | 32             |
| <i>Arizona Portland Cement Co.</i> ,<br>281 NLRB 304 (1986).....   | 54             |
| <i>Atlanta Hilton &amp; Tower</i> ,<br>271 NLRB 1600 (1984).....   | 44             |
| * <i>Bluefield Hospital Co.</i> ,<br>361 NLRB No. 154, 2014 WL 7246760 (2014), <i>enforced</i> ,<br>821 F.3d 534 (4th Cir. 2016) ..... | 26, 36         |
| <i>Bluefield Regional Medical Center</i> ,<br>359 NLRB 1181 (2013).....  | 36             |

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>Cases -Cont'd</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Boire v. Greyhound</i> ,<br>376 U.S. 473 (1964).....   | 33             |
| <i>Bryant &amp; Stratton Business Institute</i> ,<br>321 NLRB 1007 (1996), <i>enforced</i> ,<br>140 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... | 42, 53         |
| <i>Carducci v. Regan</i> ,<br>714 F.2d 171 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....  | 39             |
| <i>Chelsea Clock</i> ,<br>170 NLRB 69 (1968).....   | 36             |
| * <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 837 (1984).....                           | 22             |
| * <i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> ,<br>133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....  | 22             |
| <i>Cobb Mechanical Contractors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>295 F.3d 1370 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....   | 49             |
| <i>Exxon Chemical Co. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....  | 40             |
| * <i>Fallbrook Hospital</i> ,<br>360 NLRB 644 (2014), <i>enforced</i> ,<br>785 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....                     | 9, 42, 51      |
| <i>Federal Mogul Corp.</i> ,<br>212 NLRB 950 (1974), <i>enforced</i> ,<br>524 F.2d 37 (6th Cir. 1975) .....                       | 41, 42         |

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>Cases -Cont'd</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>379 U.S. 203 (1964).....   | 49             |
| <i>Fieldcrest Cannon, Inc.</i> ,<br>318 NLRB 470 (1995), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> ,<br>97 F.3d 65 (4th Cir. 1996) .....  | 50             |
| <i>Franks v. Bowman Transportation Co.</i> ,<br>424 U.S. 747 (1975).....   | 50             |
| * <i>Frontier Hotel &amp; Casino</i> ,<br>318 NLRB 857 (1995), <i>enforced in pertinent part sub nom.</i> ,<br><i>Unbelievable, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 118 F.3d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ..... | 50, 51         |
| <i>Garner v. Teamsters Chauffeurs &amp; Helpers Local 776</i> ,<br>346 U.S. 485 (1953).....  | 22             |
| <i>General Tube Co.</i> ,<br>141 NLRB 441 (1963), <i>enforced</i> ,<br>331 F.2d 751 (6th Cir. 1964) .....  | 33             |
| <i>Grinnell Fire Protection Systems, Co.</i> ,<br>328 NLRB 585 (1999), <i>enforced</i> ,<br>236 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2000) .....   | 46             |
| <i>Harowe Servo Controls, Inc.</i> ,<br>250 NLRB 958 (1980) .....  | 52             |
| <i>Health Care Serv. Group</i> ,<br>331 NLRB 333 (2008) .....  | 42             |
| <i>Hospital of Barstow v. NLRB</i> ,<br>820 F.3d 440 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....   | 5, 14, 15      |

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>Cases -Cont'd</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Hydrotherm, Inc.</i> ,<br>302 NLRB 990 (1991) .....  | 43             |
| <i>Kost v. Kozakiewicz</i> ,<br>1 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 1993) .....   | 39             |
| <i>Lapham-Hickey Steel Corp. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>904 F.2d 1180 (7th Cir. 1990) .....                               | 45             |
| * <i>Laurel Baye Healthcare of Lake Lanier, Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>564 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....            | 16             |
| <i>Litton Systems</i> ,<br>300 NLRB 324 (1990), <i>enforced</i> ,<br>949 F.2d 249 (8th Cir. 1991) .....         | 44-45          |
| <i>Local 13, Detroit Newspaper Printing &amp; Graphic Union v. NLRB</i> ,<br>598 F.2d 267 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... | 41             |
| <i>Magnesium Casting Co. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>401 U.S. 137 (1971).....  | 24, 25         |
| <i>MRA Associates, Inc.</i> ,<br>245 NLRB 676 (1979) .....  | 42             |
| <i>Myers v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.</i> ,<br>303 U.S. 41 (1938).....                                       | 33             |
| <i>N.D. Peters &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>327 NLRB 922 (1999) .....   | 54             |
| * <i>NLRB v. Bluefield Hospital Co.</i> ,<br>821 F.3d 534 (4th Cir. 2016) .....                                 | 29, 31         |

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>Cases -Cont'd</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>NLRB v. Cauthorne</i> ,<br>691 F.2d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....                      | 41             |
| <i>NLRB v. Chelsea Clock Co.</i> ,<br>411 F.2d 189 (1st Cir. 1969).....                | 27, 33, 36     |
| <i>NLRB v. Economics Laboratory, Inc.</i> ,<br>857 F.2d 931 (3d Cir. 1988) .....       | 33             |
| <i>NLRB v. Hood Corp.</i> ,<br>346 F.2d 1020 (9th Cir. 1965) .....                     | 33             |
| <i>NLRB v. HTH Corp.</i> ,<br>693 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2012) .....                      | 52             |
| <i>NLRB v. Jas. H. Matthews &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>342 F.2d 129 (3d Cir. 1965) .....       | 33             |
| <i>NLRB v. MEMC Electronic Materials, Inc.</i> ,<br>363 F.3d 705 (8th Cir. 2004) ..... | 31             |
| <i>NLRB v. Montgomery Ward &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>133 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1943) .....       | 40             |
| <i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> ,<br>134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....                           | 5, 36          |
| <i>NLRB v. Parkhurst Manufacturing Co.</i> ,<br>317 F.2d 513 (8th Cir. 1963) .....     | 34             |
| <i>NLRB v. United Dairies</i> ,<br>337 F.2d 283 (10th Cir. 1964).....                  | 33-34          |

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>Cases -Cont'd</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>NLRB v. United Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>390 U.S. 254 (1968) .....  | 41             |
| <i>O'Neill, Ltd.</i> ,<br>288 NLRB 1354 (1988), <i>enforced</i> ,<br>965 F.2d 1522 (9th Cir. 1992) .....                                       | 52             |
| <i>Pierre Apartments</i> ,<br>217 NLRB 445 (1975) .....  | 33             |
| <i>Powell Electrical Manufacturing Co.</i> ,<br>287 NLRB 969 (1987), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> ,<br>906 F.2d 1007 (5th Cir. 1990) ..... | 47             |
| <i>PRC Recording Co.</i> ,<br>280 NLRB 615 (1986), <i>enforced</i> ,<br>836 F.2d 289 (7th Cir. 1987) .....                                     | 46-47          |
| <i>Rubin v. Hosp. of Barstow, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. ED-CV 13-933, 2013 WL 3946543 (C.D. Cal. July 29, 2013) .....                                  | 4              |
| <i>Rubin v. Hosp. of Barstow, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. ED CV 13-933, 2013 WL 4536849 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2013) .....                                  | 54             |
| <i>San Juan Bautista Medical Center</i> ,<br>356 NLRB 736 (2011) .....   | 55             |
| <i>Semi-Steel Casting Co. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>160 F.2d 388 (8th Cir. 1947) .....  | 28             |
| <i>Silver Brothers Co.</i> ,<br>312 NLRB 1060 (1993) .....   | 45             |

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>Cases -Cont'd</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>SSC Mystic Operating Co.</i> ,<br>360 NLRB 605 (2014), <i>enforced</i> ,<br>801 F.3d 302 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....   | 26             |
| * <i>SSC Mystic Operating Co. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>801 F.3d 302 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....                                   | 5, 15, 22      |
| <i>Success Village Apartments, Inc.</i> ,<br>347 NLRB 1065 (2006) .....   | 49             |
| <i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 883 (1984).....   | 46             |
| <i>Taft Broadcasting Co.</i> ,<br>163 NLRB 475 (1967), <i>enforced</i> ,<br>395 F.2d 622, 628 (D.C. Cir. 1968)..... | 46             |
| <i>Teamsters Local 115 v. NLRB</i> ,<br>640 F.2d 392 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....  | 49             |
| <i>Teamsters Local 175 v. NLRB</i> ,<br>788 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....   | 45, 46         |
| <i>Teamsters Local 639 v. NLRB</i> ,<br>924 F.2d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....   | 46             |
| <i>Traders Oil Co.</i> ,<br>119 NLRB 746 (1957), <i>enforced</i> ,<br>263 F.2d 835 (5th Cir. 1959) .....            | 27             |
| <i>UC Health</i> ,<br>360 NLRB 608 (2014), <i>enforced</i> ,<br>803 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....                  | 26             |

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>Cases -Cont'd</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b>               |
|--|------------------------------|
| * <i>UC Health v. NLRB</i> ,<br>803 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....   | 5, 15, 17, 22, 23, 29-31, 34 |
| <i>United Dairies, Inc.</i> ,<br>144 NLRB 153 (1963), <i>enforced</i> ,<br>337 F.2d 283 (10th Cir. 1964) .....       | 27-28                        |
| <i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers International Union v. NLRB</i> ,<br>852 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....     | 49                           |
| <i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union v. NLRB</i> ,<br>447 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....                    | 30                           |
| <i>United Technologies Corp.</i> ,<br>268 NLRB 557 (1984) .....  | 55                           |
| <i>United Technologies Corp.</i> ,<br>296 NLRB 571 (1989) .....  | 42                           |
| <i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>340 U.S. 474 (1951).....  | 41                           |
| <i>Vanguard Fire &amp; Supply</i> ,<br>345 NLRB 1016 (2005), <i>enforced</i> ,<br>468 F.3d 952 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... | 42                           |
| <i>Virginia Electric &amp; Power Co. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>319 U.S. 533 (1943).....                                       | 49-50                        |
| <i>W&amp;M Properties of Connecticut, Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>514 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....                      | 45                           |
| <i>Wayneview Care Center v. NLRB</i> ,<br>664 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....   | 46, 47, 53                   |

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>Statutes:</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b>           |
|---|--------------------------|
| National Labor Relations Act, as amended<br>(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)                                       |                          |
| *Section 3(b) (29 U.S.C. § 153(b)).....   | 4, 16, 24, 25, 26        |
| Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....   | 40                       |
| Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....  | 4, 6, 12, 14, 22, 41, 42 |
| Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....  | 4, 6, 12, 14, 22, 41, 42 |
| Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....  | 42                       |
| Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....  | 2                        |
| Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c)) .....  | 51, 52                   |
| Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....  | 2, 43                    |
| Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....  | 2                        |
| Section 10(j) (29 U.S.C. § 160(j)).....   | 4                        |
| <br><b>Regulations:</b>   |                          |
| 29 C.F.R. § 102.178 .....   | 26                       |
| 29 C.F.R. § 102.182 .....   | 26                       |
| 29 C.F.R. § 102.62(a).....  | 3, 27                    |
| 29 C.F.R. § 102.62(a)-(c).....  | 27                       |
| 29 C.F.R. § 102.67 .....  | 25                       |
| 29 C.F.R. § 102.67(g) .....   | 17                       |
| 29 C.F.R. § 102.69 .....  | 27                       |
| 29 C.F.R. § 102.70 .....  | 27                       |
| <br><b>Rules:</b>   |                          |
| Fed.R.App.P. 28(a)(8)(A) .....  | 38-39                    |
| <br><b>Other Authorities:</b>   |                          |
| 105 Cong. Rec. 19,770 (1959) .....  | 25                       |
| 29 Fed. Reg. 3911 (May 4, 1961) .....   | 25                       |
| 16AA Wright, A. Miller, E. Cooper & E. Gressman, <i>Federal Practice and<br/>Procedure</i> , § 3974.1 ..... | 39                       |
